
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for a staff- ) DOCKET NO. 930524-WS 
assisted rate case in Marion ) ORDER NO. PSC-95-0064-S-WS 
County by TRADEWINDS UTILITIES, ) ISSUED: January 12, 1995 
INC. ) 

------------------------------> 
The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 

this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLARK 
JOE GARCIA 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND CLQSING POCKET 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. (Tradewinds or utility) is a Class 
C water and wastewater utility located in Marion County. On July 
2, 1983, by Order No. 12183, this Commission granted the utility 
Certificates Nos. 405-W and 342-S. The utility provides water to 
approximately 299 customers and wastewater service to approximately 
170 customers. 

By Order No. PSC-93-0900-FOF-WS, issued June 14, 1993, this 
Commission amended the utility's certificated territory to reflect 
transfer of territory to the Resolution Trust Corporation. When 
the transfer was processed, we established a year end rate base for 
the remaining utility assets. We approved rate increases for water 
a.nd wastewater through the utility's application for price indexes 
from 1984 through 1993. 

On May 27, 1993, the utility filed an application for a staff 
assisted rate case. A historical test year ended June 30, 1993, 
was selected. During that period, the utility recorded test year 
revenues of $59,739 for water and $64,474 for wastewater. Test 
year operating expenses were $41,438 for water and $68,503 for 
wastewater resulting in operating income of $18,301 for water and 
an operating loss of $4,029 for wastewater. 

The utility operates in a critical use area within the St. 
John's River water Management District (SJRWMD). The utility 
operates under Consumptive Use Permit No. 2-083-0008-ANM2, issued 
by SJRWMD on May 8, 1990, and which expires on May a, 1997. The 
utility's permit restricts water consumption from 200,000 maximum 

0 0 3 7 7 JAN 12 ~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0064-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930524-WS 
PAGE 2 

average gallons per day in 1993 to 260,000 maximum average gallons 
per day in 1997. While the permit allows the wastewater effluent 
to be discharged via sprayfield irrigation, we have determined that 
the overland spraying remains a viable method of disposal for the 
utility. Since the utility is adhering to the requirements of its 
operations as established by the Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP), no additional action regarding effluent reuse is 
necessary. 

By Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-94-0245-FOF-WS, issued 
March 4, 1994, we proposed increased water and wastewater rates and 
charges for the utility. On March 25, 1994, several customers of 
the utility filed a protest to that proposed agency action order, 
primarily with regard to the utility's quality of service. 
Pursuant to that protest, we set the case for hearing on January 
18-19, 1995, in Marion County. On November 29, 1994, the utility 
and the intervenors submitted for our approval their stipulation. 
The stipulation has been included as Attachment A and has been 
incorporated herein by reference. Except as stated in the 
stipulation, the utility and the intervenors have agreed to accept 
as final the rates and charges approved in Order No. PSC-94-0245-
FOF-WS. 

STIPULATION 

As stated earlier, the intervenors protested Order No. PSC-94-
0245-FOF-WS and we set the case for hearing. However, prior to 
that hearing, the parties reached a settlement. The stipulation 
adopts the rates in Order No. PSC-94-0245-FOF-WS , with the 
exception of a reduction in the residential base facility charge 
for wastewater of $1 . 50. The uti lity also has agreed, except for 
pass-through adjustments and indexing adjustments , not to file a 
request for a rate increase for five years starting with the date 
of the stipulation. As stated earlier, pursuant to Rule 25-30.425, 
Florida Administrative Code, the utility will conti nue to file for 
increases or decreases in expenses that qualify as "Pass-Through" 
items. The utility further agrees not to file for an expense 
indexing prior to March 31, 1996, or until the Commission 
establishes a price index factor in 1996 that would apply to the 
utility's 1995 operating and maintenance expenses. 

The parties agree to accept the water rates in Order No. PSC-
94-0245-FOF-WS which are currently being charged and that the rates 
will not increase unl ess or until adjusted for any pass-throughs or 
indexes that might be sought by the utility as provided in the 
stipulation. The parties also agree that the water rates discussed 
here reflect the PAA rates and will become the "Stipulated Rates" 
to be billed by the utility. Pursuant to the above discussion, we 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0064-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930524-WS 
PAGE 3 

hereby approve the parties' stipulation. To effectuate the 
stipulation, PAA Order No. PSC-94-0245-FOF-WS, as modified by the 
terms of the stipulation, shall become effective and final as of 
December 20, 1994. 

BATES 

The appropriate rates for each system based on the parties• 
stipulation are those specified in this Order. These rates shall 
become effective for service rendered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the revised tariff sheets. The utility shall 
submit revised tariff sheets to Staff for approval within 14 days 
of the Commission's vote. 

By Order No. PSC-94-0245-FOF-WS, we approved an increase in 
wastewater rates. The utility's existing water rates shall remain 
in effect. The parties to the stipulation have agreed t-o a 
reduction of $1.50 in the wastewater base facility charge for a 
residential customer with a 5/8" x 3/4" meter. Pursuant to the 
stipulation, the utility agrees that it will not increase or 
decrease rates except for pass-throughs or indexes as provided in 
paragraphs 4 and 5 of the stipulation (see Attachment A). The 
following schedule shows the temporary approved rates and the 
approved stipulated rates: 

WATER 
MONTHLY RATES 

Residential and General Seryice 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 
5/8"X 3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2• 
3• ,. 

Gallonage Cbarge 
Pe r 1,000 gallons 

Temporary 
Rates 

$ 7.66 
19.44 
38.29 
61.24 

122.49 
191.48 

$ 1.26 

Approved 
Stipulated 

Rates 
$ 7.66 

19.44 
38.29 
61.24 

122.49 
191.48 

$ 1.26 



ORDER NO. PSC-95~0064-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930524-WS 
PAGE 4 

WASTEWATER 
MONTHLY RATES 

Residential service 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 

Temporary 
Rates 

5/8"X 3/4" and all other sizes $ 17.04 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 
(10,000 gallons maximum) 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 
5/8"X 3/4" 

3/4" 
1" 
1/2" 

2" 
3" ... 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 

GENERAL SERVICE 
MONTHLY RATES 

$ 4.79 

Temporary 
Rates 

$ 17.04 
25. 56 
42.61 
85.22 

136.35 
272.69 
426.08 
852.16 

$ 5.75 

RELEASE OF ESCROW fUNDS 

Approved 
Stipulated 

Rates 
$ 15.54 

4.79 

Approved 
Stipulated 

Rates 
$ 17.04 

25.56 
42.61 
85.22 

136.35 
272.69 
426.08 
852.16 

5 . 75 

By Order No. PSC-94-0245-FOF-WS, we approved temporary rates 
for the utility. On March 25, 1994, several customers filed a 
timely protest. Pursuant to that protest, the utility opened an 
escrow account to provide security for a potential refund. The 
utility and protestors reached a settlement whereby they have 
agreed to a base facility charge of $15.54 for a residenti al 
customer with a 5/8" x 3/4" meter. The Commission's temporary 
approved rate waa $17. 04. The $17. 04 temporary approved base 
facility rates became tsffective May 23, 1994. However, the utility 
never collected the temporary approved rates. Instead, believing 
that it would reach a settlement with its customers, the utility 
has charged the $15.54 base facility charge since May 23, 1994. 
Since the utility never collected the approved temporary rates, the 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0064-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930524-WS 
PAGE 5 

customers are not due a refund. Accordingly, the escrow funds 
shall be released immediately. Since no further action is 
required, this docket is hereby closed. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
Stipulation filed by Tradewinds Utilities, Inc., and the customers 
is hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that the escrow funds shall be released immediately. 
It is further 

ORDERED that Tradewinds Utilities, Inc., shall charge only 
those rates that have been authorized by this Commissi on and for 
which tariff sheets have been filed. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket is hereby closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this l21h 
day of January, ~. 

(SEAL) 

ELS 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0064-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930524-WS 
PAGE 6 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in thi s matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utili ty by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Recoras ana Repor ting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
fil i ng must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE 7 

PSC-95- 0064 - S- WS 
930524-WS Attac!1me:1t A 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for a Staf:-) 
Assisted Rate Case in Marion ) 
County by TRADEWINDS UTILITIES, ) 
INC. ) ________________________________ ) 

Docket No. 930524-WS 

Filec: Ncvembe~ 29, 1994 

STIPULATION 

T!"adewinds Utilic.ies, I:1c., (T::-acew:.ncs o::- Util:. -:y ) :<at~leen 

2i2.!:>::-o, JacqueliP-e Pallaci:::o, L:.sa r-:. No::-c:-css, Ma::-y 0' C::Jn:::or, 

?.:.1=.cl;>~ -

, cackc::-ou:1c. 7::-acew:.~cs is a C2.ass C wac.e:- a:::c wasc.ewa-:e::-

a:: a S --:-= ..,.. c:,. _ _ 

C:1 ~~a:1 27, 1593, :-:-acewu:cs 

css:s:.e~ ---c _c..__ case. 

~:.sc.c:-~ca: :esc. yea:- e:::ced Ju:1e 30, 19~3 ~as se:es:ec t :J rep::-esent 

a c.y:;ica2. cpe:-a c.~:::s perioc :or T:-adewi:-.cs. 7~e Uc.il:.c.y p::-cvidec 

se~~:.ce c.o approx~ma-:ely 299 wac.e::- c~sc.c~ers anc : 70 ~asc.ewac.e ::-

cusc.ome!"s as of the fil~:1s cac.e. 

2. Commission P.~ Order No . PSC:-~4 - 024=- ~o? -WS iss~ec Marc!"~ 

4' 1991: . The pa:-ties to this stipulatlo::: he:-e::,y accp:: the PJ>..A 

Or de:- No. ?SC - 9~-0245-FOF-WS 1ssuec in tn1s case a1c subseque~tly 

protested by the Intervenor s with t he except ion of t he sc.ipulac.i :Jns 

listed in thi ~ agreement. 

1 DOCU~t:'F ~·J~JER - OATE 

I 2 0 0 9 NOV 29 g; 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE 8 

PSC-95- 0064-S- WS 
930524-WS 

3. Future rate reauests. T~adewinds will not file a~ 

application for a ~ate increase for five yea~s f~om the date of 

t~is stipulation, except as p~ovided in paragraphs 4 and 5. 

4. Pass-throuc~ adiustments: This stipulatior. does ~ot 

p~event T~adew.:..:1ds ::~om fil::.:-~g :o:::- inc :::-eases o :::- dec:::-eases 

expenses that ~ali=y unde~ the Pu~lic Se~vice Commiss:o~ :::-ule 25-

30.<;25 as "Pass-T~~ot.:gi:" items, :.e., i:1c~ease s c:::- cec:::-eases .:..:1 ac 

?rctec:.:on. 

5. !ndex:nc ac~us:.~e:1:.: 

ex:;;e:-.ses. 

6. 

. 
~::a: ~~e :-a:es shew:: !.n r.he :o:lc·..--·:..::.g \:a.~le :-e£ le ~t. ?r.r. :--c.:.es c.:--:C 

Wlll become t~e "Stlpulated Ra:es" : c be b~lled by the u:~l::.:y: 

Mete~ Size 
S/8"X 3 /4" , " 

1-1 /2" 

2 

~ 
s 7.66 

15.44 
3 8 .29 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 9 

PSC-95- 0064- S- WS 
930524 -WS 

2" 
3 " 
~ II 

Gallonaoe Charo e 
Per 1,000 gal~or.s s 

6:.24 
122.49 
191.4 8 

1 .26 

7. Wascewate¥ rates. The pa::-cies ::o t.his scipulat :.c :--. ag::-ee 

that the base ~acil!ty charge ~or the 5/8" X 3/4" meter size shown 
·. 

s~.c~~ ., -

:.::e t,j::.2. :.:v 

5 / o"X '2 / 4 " 

G~: :c:-:ac: c:--.c. =- =~ 

:-7~.8:-::: ·,;;:.::-:::~ 

:.;c:-1:-:::.·: :::_:..:-:::s 

?er : ,oco ga::=~s 
(:0,000 ga:lo~s ~ax:~u~) 

Me:.er s:.z~ 

5 / B"X 3 / 4" 
3 / 4 tf 

1-1/ 2" 
2" 
3" 
4 II 

6" 

Gallonace Cha:::-oe 
Pe::- 1,000 gallons 

3 

s 

s 

s 

s 

~a:~!= 
. = ::; l. 

l. -­- • I ; 

~.::.~s 

: 7.04 
2 5 .56 
42.6: 
8 5.2: 

136.35 
272 . 69 
t;26. 08 
852 . 16 

5.75 



ORD:SR NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 10 

PSC- 95- 0064 - S-WS 
930524-WS 

8. Effect of Sticulation. (a) This Stipulation sha:: be 

effective upon Commission app~oval. !n the event that the 

Commission rejects o~ moci:ies this Stipu~ation in whole o~ ' .... 

?art, the parties as~ee that this S~ipulatio~ is void a~d tr.a~ eac~ 

pa~~y may pursue its interests as those interests exist, and tha~ 

no party will be bou~d by this Sti?ulatio~ or will ma Ye ~e:ere~ce 

u~ :la-:e~ally 

c~ a~y p~ovision therec:, 

~eccrr.i:'.e:::d cr 5··--~-­
.... _..., __ .... 

c::: :~e da-:e nex-: to t~ei~ ~es;e~:i~e s:s:::a-:~re. 

''-:1a:.-2.es Ce 
?res ice~: 



ORDER NO. PSC-95 - 0064 - S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930524- WS 
PAGE 11 

Date: ________________ __ 

Date: ________________ ___ 

Da~e: ________________ ___ 

Da~e: ________________ ___ 

Date: ________________ ___ 

Da:e: ________________ ___ 

~a~e: ________________ ___ 

Da ~ e : ---'-/.~....I _--.;.,t_ir_-_.lr.....Y:_____ 

Date : I f - I 1 - 9 <f 

Date: ________________ __ 

~ate: ________________ ___ 

~a~e: ________________ __ 

Da:. e : ....,,~-,! ,f-1 _(~1_-_c.;.~--1-1-<f-

Date: ________________ __ 

INTERVE~ORS 

By: __ ~~--~~----------------------Kathleen Bilbro 

Jacquel~~e Palladi~o 

Lisa ~. Norcross 

l·ia::-y 0 · Cor: ncr 

:-::.::a:::i Vas~.;e:: 

Suso.::: M . 

c 

.~:.:-.e:.:.e Was:::<=•;:.a:·: ·j 

-. ,J,;~ ..J--, It:, ~"~----F 

De!)-". Eales 

5 



ORDER NO. PSC- 95-0064-S- WS 
DOCKET NO . 930524-WS 
PAGE 12 

Date: //- 3- ?9' 

Da t 'e : // - 3 - 1 Y 

::>c;;~e: ;i- (IP- Y c;/ 

::>c ~·e : J /- 3 -C, Y 
~c.~e : l 0 / ;::.. {r 19 <:::.l 

1 I 

:a~e: I I - 3 - 7 Y 
I 

:Ja~:: //- /U,- 9t./ 

=~~= = ---------------

~~~e: ______________ _ 

-- - =­JC:.--

:a-;: e : ~/'-...!/~·---'_0 __ - _q_'f!....__ 

:a~ e : _,_/ _1---'1 (r::o....__v._/ _w __ 

~a~e : ______________ _ 

:;a-:: e : _,;_11_-_-z_o_-_C?....J.cr_· --

INTERVENORS 

r./- ~-, .... - s· ·c-- -.c. __ .. -- ,., - -·· 

~ ' I 0 J r :: :' "\.... t'l rr 

De::,i. 3o::..es 

5 


	1995 Roll 1-420
	1995 Roll 1-421
	1995 Roll 1-422
	1995 Roll 1-423
	1995 Roll 1-424
	1995 Roll 1-425
	1995 Roll 1-426
	1995 Roll 1-427
	1995 Roll 1-428
	1995 Roll 1-429
	1995 Roll 1-430
	1995 Roll 1-431



